## RESOLUTION NO. <u>RES-2019-140</u>

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING A BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER WITH AXON ENTERPRISE, INC., SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA FOR THE PURCHASE OF TASER 7 EQUIPMENT AND APPLICABLE LICENSING FOR A FIVE-YEAR PERIOD UNDER NATIONAL PURCHASING PARTNERS (NPPGOV) COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT CONTRACT. VH11630, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$666,491.40

WHEREAS, the City Police Department requires the ability to upgrade its outdated Conducted Electronic Weapon equipment to the new Taser 7 model; and

WHEREAS, the cooperative agreement between NPPGov and Axon Enterprise, Inc. Contract No. VH11630 (Exhibit A) is a competitively awarded agreement for the purchase of Taser 7 equipment and licensing which allows other local government agencies to utilize under this agreement; and

WHEREAS, Police Department requests that Council approve issuance of a Blanket Purchase Order with Axon Enterprise, Inc., Scottsdale, Arizona, the Taser product line authorized distributor and licensing provider.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council approves a five-year Blanket Purchase Order for purchase of Taser equipment and licensing through the NPPGov cooperative agreement to Axon Enterprise, Inc., Scottsdale, Arizona, in an amount not to exceed \$666,491.40.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 10th day of September, 2019.

- AYES: (7) Mayor Schwedhelm, Vice Mayor Rogers, Council Members Combs, Fleming, Olivares, Sawyer, Tibbetts
- NOES: (0)
- ABSENT: (0)
- ABSTAIN: (0)
- ATTEST: \_

Acting City Clerk

APPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_

Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Exhibit A – NPP Intergovernmental Cooperative Purchasing Agreement; Public Procurement Authority Master Price Agreement with Amendments 1 – 3 with Axon Enterprise, Inc. and Axon Enterprise, Inc. Quote